(iii) a premium of approximately 28.03% to the average closing price of HK$0.792
per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten trading days up to and
including 21 December 2017.

— 4 —

13.28(2)
13.28(8)
13.28(5)

13.28(4)

Given that the Issue Price was set with reference to the market price of the Shares,
the Directors consider that the Issue Price is fair and reasonable under the present
market conditions.

Ranking of the Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares, when fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects with
the Shares in issue on the date of issue of the Consideration Shares, including the
right to any dividends or distribution declared on or after the date of the issue.

Change in the shareholding structure of the Company

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company between the
date of the Agreement and the issue of the Consideration Shares, the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the issue of the Consideration
Shares will be as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date of this

announcement

Shareholding after completion of
the issue of the Consideration

Shares

Shares
% of

shareholding Shares
% of

shareholding

Pro-Development 601,580,740 22.61% 601,580,740 20.09%
Schlumberger 423,361,944 15.91% 423,361,944 14.14%
Sub-total 1,024,942,684 38.53% 1,024,942,684 34.23%

HBP 106,377,410 4.00% 440,602,009 14.71%

Other public
shareholders 1,528,913,162 57.47% 1,528,913,162 51.06%

Total 2,660,233,256 100.00% 2,994,457,855 100.00%

Conditions Precedent

Completion will be conditional upon the satisfaction of the following conditions:

(a) the Independent Shareholders having approved the Acquisition in a general
meeting of the Company held in compliance with the Listing Rules;

(b) the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange having granted approval for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Consideration Shares; and

— 5 —

(c) Anton International having paid the first installation of the consideration of
RMB300,000,000 to Huihua in accordance with the terms of the Agreement.

None of the conditions to the Agreement can be waived. If the above conditions are